last resided before being brought to the home shall pay •••• one dollar and seventy-five cents per week for his or her support and thirty dollars per year for the clothing to be supplied such person. The relatives, friends or guardians of any person committed thereto may pay for his maintenance and clothing or any part thereof, and the accounts of such persons shall be credited. with any sum so paid. This charge shall also be made for the maintenance of any persons transferred by the board of control to said home. Said board shall adopt and publish a schedule of maximum charges for the care of such persons who shall not be entitled to be kept therein free of charge.

Section 588. All insane persons, residents of this state, who may be admitted into said hospitals shall be maintained therein at the expense of the state; but the county in which such patient resided before being brought to the hospital shall pay for all necessary clothing, when not otherwise supplied, and * * * one dollar and seventy-five cents per week for the patient's support; and the relatives, friends or guardians of any patient may pay for his maintenance and clothing or any part thereof, and the account of such patient shall be credited with any sums so paid; and they may provide him with special care or a special attendant as may be agreed upon with the superintendent upon payment quarterly in advance of the charges and expenses thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1913.

No. 366, A.]

[Published April 5, 1913.

CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT to create section 4560b of the statutes, relating to fish and game and prohibiting the use of snag lines, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 4560b. 1. It shall be unlawful to set, place or use any snag line or snag lines of any kind in any of the inland waters of this state or to have or control any such snag line or snag lines with a purpose to take, catch or kill any sturgeon, catfish or Mississippi bullhead in any such waters. For the purposes of this section a snag line shall mean any line or cable to which a number of fishhooks or clusters of fishhooks of any kind or description are attached and which is designed to be placed in or drawn through the water for the purpose of catching or drawing such hooks into the body of any such fish.

2. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars nor more than two hundred dollars or by imprisonment in the county jail of the county in which the offense was committed not less than sixty days nor more than ninety days or by both such fine and imprisonment.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 4, 1913.

No. 171, A.]

[Published April 5, 1913.

CHAPTER 43.

- AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection 1 of section 1931, of the statutes, and to create paragraph (d) of subsection 3 of section 1927, of the statutes, relating to town mutual insurance companies.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection 1 of section 1931, of the statutes, is amended to read: (Section 1931. 1) (b) Any city or incorporated village within or adjoining any town belonging to such territory, may be included therein or added thereto, the same as any other town, but such city or village shall not be counted in determining the number of towns under which such corporation may do business. Any such company now transacting business in any such city or village, now existing or hereafter organized, without the same being included in its territory, as hereinbefore specified, may nevertheless continue to do business therein until the first day of July, 1914, or until the * * the organization of such second annual meeting after * city or village. * * ۰ Unless the article be so amended to specifically include such city or village, no insurance shall be iffected therein after the time above mentioned.

SECTION 2. There is added to subsection 3 of section 1927 of the statutes a new paragraph to read: (Section 1927. 3) (d) Whenever an amendment to the articles of organization is to be voted on at an annual meeting, the publication of the aforesaid notice at least thirty days prior to such meeting in a newspaper of general circulation published in a county in which said cor-

1